

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGELA WILLIAMS, JANE DOE #1,
AND JANE DOE #2,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH LOMBARDO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF NEVADA; AARON FORD, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEVADA; CITY OF LAS VEGAS, CLARK COUNTY;
AND NYE COUNTY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON GUINASSO
GUINASSO LAW, LTD.
5371 Kietzke Lane
Reno, NV 89511

CHRISTEN M. PRICE
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. BULL
PETER A. GENTALA
DANI BIANCULLI PINTER
NATIONAL CENTER ON SEXUAL
EXPLOITATION
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 393-7245
lawcenter@ncose.com

April 17, 2024

Counsel for Petitioners

328989



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Procedural background	5
1. Lawsuit background.....	5
2. District court proceedings	6
3. The Ninth Circuit’s opinion	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The panel’s decision created a new, heightened traceability requirement that directly conflicts with this Court’s precedent	11
II. There is a circuit split on whether the traceability rule permits sex trafficking beneficiary claims, and this case is a good vehicle for resolving the question.	18
III. Whether Article III standing forecloses Section 1983 claims based on government actors enabling and benefiting from sex trafficking is a matter of national importance	21
A. The Ninth Circuit’s rule forecloses TVPRA beneficiary claims	22
B. The Ninth Circuit’s rule forecloses Thirteenth Amendment claims based on government actors’ enabling slavery	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 18, 2024.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA, DATED JULY 18, 2022.....	5a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 18, 2024.....	29a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT CONSTITU- TIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS . . .	31a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012)	27
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	6, 25, 26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9, 11, 14
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	16
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	25
<i>Comm’r v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	17
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	15
<i>Doe 1 v. Apple Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 403 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	19, 20
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 562 U.S. 594 (2011)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004).....	27
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Frank Krasner Enterprises, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Montgomery Cnty., MD</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	21
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Tracht Gut, LLC</i> , 836 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Intell. Prop. Dev., Inc. v.</i> <i>TCI Cablevision of California, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>J.B. v. Woodard</i> , No. 20-1212, 2021 WL 1903214 (7th Cir. May 12, 2021), <i>reh'g denied</i> (May 27, 2021)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 11
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom. Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411, 2023 WL 6935337 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2023)	12
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021)	23
<i>Producers of Renewables United for Integrity</i> <i>Truth & Transparency v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , No. 19-9532, 2022 WL 538185 (10th Cir. Feb. 23, 2022)	12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991)	18
<i>Strickland v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Taylor v. State of Ga.</i> , 315 U.S. 25 (1942)	26
<i>Wiener v. MIB Grp., Inc.</i> , 86 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2023)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. United States Forest Serv.,</i> 70 F.4th 1212 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 14
<i>Williams v. Sisolak,</i> No. 22-16859, 2023 WL 8469159 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2023), <i>amended on denial of reh’g</i> , No. 22-16859, 2024 WL 194180 (9th Cir. Jan. 18, 2024)	9, 10

Statutes & Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. VI	27
U.S. Const., amend. XIII, § 1	1, 2, 6, 7, 10, 25, 26
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	1, 6, 7, 10, 20, 21, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1589	22
18 U.S.C. § 1591	1, 5, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1595	18
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a)	1, 5, 18, 24
22 U.S.C. § 7101(a)	22
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(1)	22
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(2)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(8)	22
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(16).....	22
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(22)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 10, 21, 25, 27, 28
Neal Kumar Katyal, Men Who Own Women: A Thirteenth Amendment Critique of Forced Prostitution, 103 Yale L.J. 791	26
NEV. ADMIN. CODE § 441A.800	16
NEV. REV. STAT. § 244.345(8)(a).....	3
